

**SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF GEORGIA**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE et al.,  
Appellants,  
v.  
ETERNAL VIGILANCE ACTION,  
INC. et al.,  
Appellees.

Case Nos.  
S25A0362, S245A0490

Trial Ct. No.  
24CV011558

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE**

Kurt G. Kastorf  
KASTORF LAW LLC  
1387 Iverson Street NE  
Suite #100  
Atlanta, GA 30307

Thomas G. Sprankling\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2600 El Camino Real,  
Suite 400  
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Alex W. Miller\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

Seth P. Waxman\*\*  
Daniel S. Volchok\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037

Felicia H. Ellsworth\*\*  
Sharon K. Hogue\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

Anuj Dixit\*\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

\* *Pro hac vice*

\*\* *Pro hac vice application pending*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Rules Are Each Infirm On One Or More Statutory Bases.....	3
1. The rules violate the Georgia APA’s procedural requirements .....	3
2. The rules each violate the Election Code and exceed the Board’s statutory authority .....	6
i. The Hand Count Rule violates the Election Code.....	6
ii. The Hand Count Rule improperly adds requirements to the Election Code .....	8
iii. The Hand Count Rule conflicts with the Election Code .....	11
iii. The Reasonable Inquiry Rule violates the Election Code and exceeds the Board’s statutory authority .....	14
1. Certification of election results is mandatory ....	16
2. The Reasonable Inquiry Rule is unlawful to the extent it confers superintendents with discretion over certification .....	20
B. The Rules Do Not Violate The Elections Clause, But This Court Need Not And Should Not Reach That Issue.....	21
1. Constitutional avoidance requires first addressing statutory grounds, which as explained above resolve this appeal .....	21
2. Appellees’ complaints included no Elections Clause claim, nor was such a claim otherwise properly developed below.....	22

3. If this Court reaches the issue, the challenged rules do  
not violate the Elections Clause ..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bacon v. Black</i> , 162 Ga. 222 (1926).....	19
<i>Burgess v. Nabers</i> , 122 Ga. App. 445 (1970) .....	22
<i>City of Gainesville v. Dodd</i> , 275 Ga. 834 (2002) .....	3
<i>Cobb Hospital, Inc. v. Emory-Adventist, Inc.</i> , 357 Ga. App. 617 (2020) .....	18
<i>DeFloria v. Walker</i> , 317 Ga. App. 578 (2012).....	4
<i>Department of Human Resources v. Anderson</i> , 218 Ga. App. 528 (1995) .....	12
<i>Georgia Department of Community Health v. Dillard</i> , 313 Ga. App. 782 (2012).....	8
<i>HCA Health Services of Georgia, Inc. v. Roach</i> , 265 Ga. 501 (1995) .....	8
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2065 (2023) .....	23, 24
<i>Outdoor Advertising Ass’n of Georgia, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 186 Ga. App. 550 (1988) .....	5, 6
<i>Schmid v. State</i> , 226 Ga. 70 (1970) .....	9
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Henry County Board of Commissioners</i> , 315 Ga. 39 (2022).....	21
<i>State v. Fielding</i> , 229 Ga. App. 675 (1997) .....	4
<i>Tanner v. Deen</i> , 108 Ga. 95 (1899) .....	19
<i>Thompson v. Talmadge</i> , 201 Ga. 867 (1947).....	20

### DOCKETED CASES

<i>Abhiraman v. State Election Board</i> , No. 24CV010786 (Ga. Super. Ct. Oct. 26, 2024).....	2
<i>Cobb County v. State Election Board</i> , No. 24CV01491 (Ga. Super. Ct. Oct. 15, 2024).....	2
<i>Crawford v. State Election Board</i> , No. 24CV012349 (Ga. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2024) .....	2

**STATUTES**

O.C.G.A.

§21-2-2(35)(A) ..... 16  
§21-2-30 ..... 24  
§21-2-50(a)(5)..... 14  
§21-2-70(9) ..... 16  
§21-2-420 ..... 10, 11, 13  
§21-2-421(a)(1)..... 13  
§21-2-435 ..... 9  
§21-2-436 ..... 9  
§21-2-437(a) ..... 9  
§21-2-483 ..... 9, 10  
§21-2-493 ..... 11, 12, 13, 16, 17  
§21-2-499(b) ..... 18  
§50-13-4 ..... 3, 4, 5, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

State Board of Elections Rule

183-1-12-.01 ..... 10  
183-1-12-.12(a)(5) ..... 5
